

**5 EX CIVIL 209/25**  
**ADITYA PANWAR Vs. IRAMYA DEVELOPERS PVT LTD**

16.05.2026

Present: Ms. Anjali Sharma, Ld. Counsel for DH through VC.  
Sh. Kamal Bansal Ld. Counsel for JD through VC  
alongwith Sh. Nitesh Dayma, Ld. Counsel present  
physically in court.

Reply filed to the application under Order 9 Rule 13 of CPC in Misc DJ ADJ 138/2026. The matter is not reflected in the cause-list, which was pre-poned for 01.04.2026 and listed for today and earlier dated of 18.05.2026 was cancelled, but it seems that the entries have not been made by the Reader and Ahlmad properly.

Therefore, let copy of reply be supplied to the counsel for defendant/JD/respondent, so that arguments can be advanced on the application under Order 9 Rule 13 of CPC, which has to be decided before the execution petition.

List the execution petition on **01.06.2026**.

**(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)**  
**DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA**  
**NEW DELHI/16.05.2026**